ORDINANCE NO. 2024-173

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY'S BUILDING CODES, WITHIN CHAPTER 8, ARTICLE V., OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the City of Madison has adopted certain building codes for the health and safety of the public at large,

WHEREAS, the City of Madison has determined that amendments are needed to the building codes in order to protect the health and safety of the public at large,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, that:

Section 1. Section 8-100(2)(o) of the *Code of Ordinances, City of Madison, Alabama*, is hereby added to the *Code of Ordinances, City of Madison, Alabama*, and states as follows:

8-100(2)(o) Storm Shelter Permits – All storm shelter permits must be applied for by the storm shelter contractor and not the homeowner.

Section 2. Section 8-100(8) of the *Code of Ordinances, City of Madison, Alabama,* is hereby added to the *Code of Ordinances, City of Madison, Alabama,* and states as follows:

8-100(8) *National Electrical Code, 2017 Edition*. The National Electrical Code is hereby amended as follows:

- a. Electrical Vehicle Chargers Any electrical vehicle (EV) charger must be installed by a licensed electrician and not by the homeowner.
- b. Service Disconnect Switch Any electrical meter base must have a service disconnect switch installed. This is required regardless of whether the electrical meter base is serviced by Huntsville Utilities or Athens Utilities.

Section 3. Section 8-100(9) of the *Code of Ordinances, City of Madison, Alabama,* is hereby added to the *Code of Ordinances, City of Madison, Alabama,* and states as follows:

8-100(9) *International Swimming Pool and Spa Code, 2018 Edition*. The International Swimming Pool and Spa Code is hereby amended as follows:

a. Any commercial pool drawings submitted must be designed by a registered design professional in the state of Alabama.

READ, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this <u>day of June 2024</u>.

Ranae Bartlett, Council President City of Madison, Alabama

ATTEST:

Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama

APPROVED this <u>day of June 2024</u>.

Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama

> *Ordinance* No. 2024-173 *Page* **2** of **2**